Office of School Facilities Rose Diamond, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

PROJECT NO. A0793

**NEW CONSTRUCTION - RENOVATION** 

**GEORGE T. BAKER AVIATION** 

3275 NW 42 AVENUE, MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

This request for change in the construction contract includes twelve items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Contractor to proceed with items 1, and 3, 5 through 11, and 12. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: These changes are primarily due to Architect and Engineer omissions, and also include existing underground utilities conflicts and the correction of unforeseen deficiencies in this 59-year-old facility.

This change will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$85,170 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 7 days. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on June 21, 2005. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from omissions in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The District will pursue recovery of costs from the Project Architect as called for in the contract.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm

Change Order No. 3 on Project No. A0793, New Construction - Renovation, George T. Baker Aviation for an additional cost of

\$85,170 and approve a time extension of 7 days.

DB:ayb

## ATTACHMENT A

7801 George T. Baker Aviation SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 3

Project No.: A0793 New Construction - Renovation

						DO	LLARS	DAYS	· · ·	
ITEM	ACTION REQ	ORIG	STAFF AUTH,	ARG APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	AUTH REC
1	C	C	04/07/2005	06/07/2005	OM	EEO	4,890.00	4,890.00	0	7450
_	J	J	01,07,2000	55, 51, 2005	•••		2,030.00	4,050.00	Ŭ	,
			Contractor pro							
			equipment to f			onduit				
2	A	С		06/07/2005	OM	EEO	0.00	0.00	3	
			This is to ext	end the contr	act com	pletion				
			date due to fu	rnishing and	install:	ing				
			conduit and ac	cessories for	TV out	lets.				
3	c	С	03/30/2005	06/07/2005	ОМ	AO	13,604.00	12,087.00	0	
			Contractor pro equipment to p of existing 12 walls to accom elements of th	erform additi " thick struc modate the st	onal der tural si ructura	molition labs and				
4	A	С		06/07/2005	ОМ	AO	0.00	0.00	2	
			This is to ext date due to pe demolition to	rforming addi	tional					
			elements.							
5	С	С	05/26/2005	06/07/2005	OM	EEO	25,776.00	25,486.00	0	
			Contractor pro equipment to r the FPL vault adjacent to bu	eroute the ma to the main e	in feed	er from				
6	С	С	03/30/2005	06/07/2005	sc	sc	10,500.00	5,196.00	0	
			Contractor pro equipment to r portable walkw installation of service to the	replace asphal ways removed d of underground	t pavin uring t electr	g at he ical				

were relocated to the site due to the loss of classrooms caused by asbestos work.

## ATTACHMENT A

7801 George T. Baker Aviation
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 3

Project No.: A0793 New Construction - Renovation

							DOI	LARS	DAYS	
Tmen.	ACTION	<b>^</b> -	STAFF	ARG			REQ.	AUTH,		AUTH.
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
7	С	c	04/11/2005	06/07/2005	UN	UC	5,603.00	5,603.00	0	0
			Contractor pro	vided labor,	materia:	l and		·		•
			equipment to r	elocate and e	xtend					
			unforeseen und	erground wate	r and sa	anitary				
			sewer lines ad	-		room				
			#106, that con	flicted with	the new					
			construction.							
8	С	С	04/11/2005	06/07/2005	UN	UC	5,253.00	5,253.00	0	0
			Contractor pro	•						
			equipment to r							
			unforeseen und	-		_				
			system pipe th construction.	at conflicted	with ne	3₩				
0		_	00/14/0005	06/07/0005			5 244 22			
9	С	I	03/14/2005	06/07/2005	UN	UC	5,844.00	5,844.00	0	0
			Contractor pro	•						
			equipment to r	_						
			existing old a		_					
			water valves, the UBC mechan			_				
			valves had bee	-						
			during the pla			<u></u>				
			approximately	-		this				
			installation o							
10	С	υ	03/24/2005	06/07/2005	sc	sc	8,114.00	8,114.00	0	0
			Contractor pro	ovided labor,	materia:	l and				
			equipment to f	furnish and in	stall 2	L				
			stainless stee	al aircraft ti	e downs	in the				
			new hanger bui	-		_				
			for safety pur							
			testing and we	re not in the	origin	al				
			program.							
11	С	С	05/26/2005	06/07/2005	ОМ	EEO	9,530.00	4,775.00	0	0
			Contractor pro	ovided labor,	materia.	l and				,
			equipment to f							
			structural met							
			electrical par		connect	in the				
			electrical roo	om.						

## ATTACHMENT A

7801 George T. Baker Aviation

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 3

Project No.: A0793 New Construction - Renovation

							DOLL	ARS	DAYS	
	ACTION		STAFF	ARG			REQ.	AUTH,		AUTH.
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
	_	_		0.5 (0.7 (0.00)			T 000 00			_
12	A	T		06/07/2005	UN	υC	7,922.00	7,922.00	2	2

Contractor provided labor, material and equipment to repair and replace lighting, exit lights, grounding and receptacles in temporary classrooms that were relocated to the site due to the loss of classrooms caused by asbestos work. This also is to extend the contract completion date.

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL:

85,170.00

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 3

Facility: 7801 George T. Baker Aviation

Project No.: A0793

Description: NEW CONSTRUCTION - RENOVATION

Architect: HARPER PARTNERS, INC.

EFCO: N/A

Contractor: JCI INTERNATIONAL, INC. PRIME: JULIO E. MARTINEZ

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$	4,349,602.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS\$ 190,685.00	
PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	190,685.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	4,540,287.00
THIS CHANGE\$	85,170.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	275,855.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	4,625,457.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE	June 16, 2004
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	January 02, 2006
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	90
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	April 02, 2006
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE	7
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	April 09, 2006
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE	April 09, 2006
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE	N/A

## CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order.	Errors + 15%	Omissions	threshold = $1-1/2\%$ )
TYPE	TRUOMA	%	DAYS
ERRORS\$	24,879.00	0.57	0
OMISSIONS\$	78,650.00	1.81	65
OWNER REQUESTS\$	2,036.00	0.05	0
UNFORESEEN\$	90,558.00	2.08	32
OTHER\$	0.00	0.00	0
SCOPE CHANGE\$	79,732.00	1.83	0
HURRICANE\$	0.00	0.00	0
Totale \$	275 055 00	6 34	0.7

	.s \$	275,855.00	6.34	97
**************************************	************  TYPE:  ERPA/E    HCHurric	Error cane	DBO- DBD- CD	**************************************
E Educational Fac. Plan. P Project Manager D DCPS Specialists/Depts. C Contractor S State DOE M Maintenance Dept. U User (Principal/Admin.) I UBCI AMAsbestos Mgmt. DSDesign Services (Group) CMConstruction Manager ACTION:	OTOther OWOwner SCScope UNUnfors CAUSE: AEArch AOArch EEEElec EEOElec MEEMech MEOMech SEEStru	Request Change	CR FE FO ID MD OD OR RA Sion SC CRD UC UD	Contractor Error Contractor Request Fastrack/Coord. Error Fastrack/Coord. Omission Inspection Delay Manufacturer's Delay Owner Omission Owner Delay Owner Request Reinstate Alternate Scope Change State Requirement/Local/City Rain Delay Unforseen Conditions Utility Co. Delay
A Approve C Confirm Staff/TRC Authori: C/AConfirm/Approce Authori:	CEECivi ze CEOCivi ze DBRDesi	l Engineering Error l Engineering Omission gn-Builder Request gn-Builder Error	UP UR CMO CME	Clerical Error Unit Price Utility Requirement Construction Manager Omission Construction Manager Error

CC-- Criteria Change

4